In accordance with
Rule3.35 of the

. Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &

AM03

Notice of administrator's proposals

Companies House

" Paragraph 49(4) of -
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 .
¥ I\\ '
- -
<
o
=z
O
b=
20/07/2020
_COMPANIES HOUSE
I Company details ‘

'Company number

[ofo7 e TI_VT

2 Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | Westway Holdings Limited

bold black capitals. -

|

' Administrator's name .

Full forename(s) Michael Colin John \
Surname ' Sanders |

Administrator’s address

Building name/number’ 6th Floor ‘

Street | 2 London Wall Place

Post town ; F

C.bunty/Region | | London a
s (e [o[2[v] [s[A[v

Country rnnted Klngdom

s 1

Administrator’s name o

Full forename(s)

© Other administrator

Georgina Marie _

Use this section to tell us about

Surname " Eason . another administrator.
I _Administrator’s address e
BUIIdIng name/numberl 6th Floor . @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ‘ 2 London Wall Place another administrator. \
Post town : ’ ~
County/Region , London

Elclz ] Tsalu

Postcode

Country : ‘ United Kingdom




'AMO3 L
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E - - Statement of proposals

. ‘ I attach a copy of the statement of proposals

W Signanddate

Signature P——

el S

Administrator’s
Signature

Signatureda'te‘ ITPS— : WF EPO_EW -




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

mesenter information

n Important information ‘

You do not have to give any contact information, but if

you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
| on the form. The contact information you give will be
| visible to searchers of the public record. .

" Contact name

Kimberley Reid

Al information on th|s form WI” appear on the
public record. ' : )

: E Where to send

Company name MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP

Address

|

| "= 6th Floor

| 2 London Wall Place
|

|

Post town

A Countleeglon London

Wr—rrrrrfrf

cmm"yA United Kingdom

.lox

0207 429 4100

meckllst

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing. :

[ Telephone

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
O The company name and number match the .
information held on the public Register.
O You have attached the required documents.
" O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ. -
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information
For further information please see the guidance notes

on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse:
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk. -

This form is available in an |
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/compranieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

’

04/17 Version 1.0




Continuation page

Name and address of msolvency practitioner

< What this form is for : X What this form is NOT for

Use this continuation page to
tell us about another insolvency
practitioner where more than -
2 are already jointly appointed. .

" Attach this to the relevant form.®
Use extra copies to tell us of
additional msoIvency practitioners.

You can't use this continuation
page to tell us about an
appointment, resignation,

-removal or vacation of office.

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

All fieids are mandatory unless
- specified or indicated by *

u ' Appointment type

Tick to show the nature of the appointment;

© You can use this continuation page
with the following forms:

. Administrator . - - VAM1, VAM2, VAM3, VAM4,
10O  Administrative receiver VAM6, VAM7
. - CVA1, CVA3, CVA4
O Receiver - AMO2, AMO3, AM04, AMOS, -
O Manager AMO06, AMO7, AMO8, AM09,
 Nomi AM10, AM12, AM13, AM14,
O Nomince AM19, AM20, AM21, AM22,
O Supervisor AM23, AM24, AM25 .
O Liquidator - REC1, REC2, REC3
. - - L1Q02, L1Q03, LIQOS, LIQ13,
O Provisional liquidator uQ14, :
- WU07, WU15
- COM?, COM2, COM3, COM4 .
¢ - NDISC ~
‘ Insolvency. practitioner’s name
Full forename(s) Simon '
Surname - . Bonnéy \
E , Insolvency practitioner’s address
Building name/number| High Holborn House
Street | 52-54 High Holborn
Post town I
-County/Region [ London '
Postcode lw|c| |V‘ I '
- Country IIUmted Kingdom

04/17 Version 1.0




6th Floor ;
2 London Wall Place : T(020)7429 4100

London . - F (020) 7248 8939
EC2Y 5AU W macintyrehudson.co.uk

e

((‘mha -
'MACINTYRE HUDSON

/

. Westway Holdings Limited (“the Company”) - In Adminiétratioh '

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Propbsals puréuant to
Paragraph 49 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 and under Rule3.35 of
» the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016
. Issued on: 3 July 2020

Dellvered to credltors on: 6 July 2020



Westway Holiding‘s,Limited

CONTENTS

ot

1)

2)

3)
Y
5)
6)
7)

8)

_ 0

1. Statutory Information- Page 1

Njolois

2. Circumstances Leading to the Appointment of Joint Administrators- Page «

3. Objectlves of the Administration and the Joint Administrators’ Strategy for Achieving Them-
Actions of the Joint Administrators Following Appointment- Page «
Financial Position of The Company- Page * *
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account — Page * ¢
Proposed Future Actions of The Admlnlstrators to Achieve the Objectlve of The
Administration- Page * *.

8.  Joint Administrators’ Remuneratron and Expenses — MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP and

Quantuma LLP- Pages-+ _

9. Pre-Administration Costs- Page

10. Administrators’ Investigations- Page * *

11. EC Regulation on insolvency Proceedings- Page **

12. Joint Administrators’ Proposals — Page

13. Joint Approval of Proposals- Page °*

14. Further Information- Page * *

APPENDICES

A sumrnary of the Company’e Estimated Financial Position as at 15 May 2020
Proof of Debt Form .‘

Receipts and Payments Account from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020

MHA Meclntyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP - Fee Recovery Policies

Fee Estimate Summary for MHA Maclntyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP

Analysis. of T|me Costs incurred from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020 for MHA Maclintyre Hudson
.and Quantuma LLP

Pre-appomtment Time Analysns for MHA Maclntyre Hudson
Notice of Decision by Correspondence and Voting Form

Notioe to Form.a Creditors’ Committee



4Westway Holdings Limited

©

Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and | are the Joint Administrators of the Company and these are
our statutory proposals relating to the Company. ’ :

1.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Information
Company hame:
Previous name:
Trading name:

Company number:

- Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

. Current registered office:

Former registered office:
Principal tradirig activity:
Appointment Details

Joint Administrators:

Joint Administrators’
addresses:

Date of appointment:

‘Court name and reference

Appointment made by:

Actio‘ns of Administrators:

Westway Holdings Limited

N/A
Westway
09761309 '

~

3 September 2015

84 Westbury Lane Buckhurst Hill IG9 5PW

MHA Maclntyre Hudson 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London
EC2Y 5AU
C/O Baptlste & Co 23 Austin Friars London EC2N 2QP .

Other Iettmg and operating of own or leased real estate

"y

Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders of MHA
Macintyre Hudson LLP (*"MHA”") «

Simon Bonney of Quantuma LLP (“Quantuma’)

-~ MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London WaII Place

London, ECZY SAU

Quantuma LLP, High Holborn House, 52-54 ngh Holborn
London, WC1V6RL -

_ Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Colin John Sanders -

Appointed on 15 May 2020

Simon Bonney — Appointed on 22 May 2020
High Court of Justice : ,
002337 of 2020

" Director:

Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done
by an administrator may be done by the Administrators jointly or
individually. .



Westway Holdings Limited

Officers of the Company

Directors .| Appointed - | Ceased
Westway International OU 11 May 2020 -
Joseph.Grifﬁn 10 April 2019 11 May 2020
Anthony Marks ‘ 1 March 2016 2 August 2019
Richard Nicholas Birch 3 November 2017 | 4 April 2019
Neil Boswell 1 October 2015 14 October 2016
Tracy Evans . 3 September 2015 | 1 March 2016
Stephen Flint 3 September 2015 | 16 September 201_ 5
Company secrétag Appointed Ceased
Richard"Bapfise 8 November '2017 20 Méy 2020
Shareholders Shares* Control
Andrew Morrison 20,000 0.2%
George Campbell 1 0,060 0.1%
Joséph Beddard 5,000 0.1%
Joe Treaza 5,000 0.1%.
Sam Platt 5,000 0.1%
John Kind | 10,000 0.1%
Tim Batman -10,000 0.1%
Timothy Hulbert 20,000 0.2%
Rebecca Camileri. 4 0,060 0.1%
Aiden & Bonitlal Dean' : 20'500 0.2% '
Michael Billinge-qones " 15,000 0.2%
Robert & Natalia Bruno 10'000“ 0.1%
Charles Blois 26,000 10.3%
" David Leyy 10,000 0.1%
David Pepler 10,000 B 0.1%
Denis Mew 5000 0.1%
Janet Gethings éo'oolo' | 0.2% |
Kathleen McCabe 1' 5,00‘0 0.2%
Robert & Karen Powell » 0"000 0.1%




Westway Holdings Limited

Roxanne Dundas ' 25000 | - 0.3%

Brian Edwards : 25 000 0.3%

Envision Development Group Ltd ' 8.000 000 96.6%
8,285,500

*As per the records at Companies House

Charges
Charge-holder Date registered* Current
Together Commercial Finance Limited 30 January 2019 Outstanding
| Together Commercial Finance Limited 30 January 2019 - | Outstanding
-More Group Capital Services Limited 27 April 2018 Outstanding
More Group Capital Services Limited " | 3 November 2016 Qutstanding

“*Date registered at Companies House
Associated Companies
The Company is a shareholder of the Comipanies' listed below. The schedule has been prepared using

information filed at Companies House and information received to date. Please note that there may be
-other subsidiary Companies and the position is currently under review by the Joint Administrators.

Company Name Company No Incorporated | Shareholding

Rationale Asset
Management PLC-

Debden Hall Limited 10771916 | 31 July 2018 | 80 Ordinary Shares

10278737 | 14 July 2016 | 1,000,000 Ordinary Shares

At the date of appointment, the Company held 10,000 ordinary shares in Iconic Boxes Limited These
have since been transferred to' another entity and the Joint Administrators have instructed Francis Wilks
& Jones (“FWJ") to review this transaction

The Joint Administrators have been advised that the Company made investments in'an entity referred
to as London Penthouse Group (“LPHV Group”). Further details are included within thls proposai The
Company facilitated funds to the LPHV Group via loans and share capital

2. ~ CIRCUMSTANCES LEADING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

Creditors should note that, unless otherwise stated, this section of the proposals-has been preoared
based on information provided to the Joint Administrators by the Directors of the Company and not from

personal knowledge of the Joint Administrators. As investigations are continuing into the Company’s
affairs, it has not been possible to verify all such information and the Jomt Admlnlstrators take no -

respons:biluty for its completeness or accuracy.

The Company was incorporated on 3 September 2015 t)y Mr Steven Flint and Mrs Tracy Evans who
" held 50 £1 Ordinary Shares each at the time, as per the records filed at Companies House. Since the
Company'’s incorporation, there have been a-number-of changes to the Directorship and Shareholding.

Prior to the Joint Administrators’ appointment, Mr Joseph Griffin resigned as Director and a corporate

entity was .appointed known as Westway International OU, registered in . Estonia. The "majority
shareholder of this Company is Envision Development Group Ltd which is owned by Westway

5



Westway Holdings Limited

lnternatronal OU. The ultimate beneﬂcnary of this Company is Mr Anthony Marks, who was previously a
Director of the Company and resigned on 2 August 2019.

The Company focused on property development with the primary objective of delivering suitable sites
for the Supported Housing sector. The Company’s aim was to provide housing for groups of vulnerable
individuals, whilst being supported by government backed and'independent organisations. Due to the
demand for supported housing, the Company attracted investment by way of bonds and ISA products
which offered investors an opportunity to receive a fixed income, as well as their initial investment being
returned at the appropriate time.

The Company provided advice to new and existing investors whilst also using the services of various
brokers in order to attract new investment to ‘acquire development S|tes and re~deve|op existing
properties within the portfolio.

The Company was marketed as a national property developer specialising in the supported housing
sector and had a management team benefiting from 30 years’ experience within the field. ,

There were a-number-of investments available however, more recently the Company offered a bond
which ‘was offered to selected investors with a view to raising £10,000,000. This investment was
marketed as a 5-year secured bond with a return of 8.5% per year. The Company also offered
investments known as mini bonds and ISA’s. 3

The Company’s business model was to enter into an arrangement directly with the housing provider
instead of the tenant, allowing the rent from the properties to be paid directly to the.Company, resulting
in a reliable rental income. The Company business model was to acquire property assets at the best -
prices in areas with potential for growth and then obtain additional value through change of use,
refurbishment and development. According to the information memorandum issued by the Company,
the rental income received on a monthly basis as at the end of 2018 was £67,000 per month. This was
set to increase in 2019 as other property opportunities were being explored

The Company was initially reglstered at 3 Floor, Crown House, 151 High Road, Loughton, Essex, IG10
4L.G..This was then changed to the accountant’s office, Baptiste & Co 23 Austin Friars London EC2N
2QP on 10 August 2017. The Company traded from a leased office located at 84 Westbury Lane
Buckhurst Hill, IG9 5PW. , .o

Towards of end of 2019 and into 2020 the Company failed to maintain interest payments due on a-
number-of the investments.

As a result, some of the investors served demands on the Company, requesting that their investments
were repaid immediately. Despite serving these demands, the Company failed to repay the investments
as they were not in a financial position to do so.. The Joint Administrators are still reviewing the position,
although it appears that the Company was not able to liquidate its assets or gain any further funding
which had an lmpact on the Company'’s ability to repay the investments as and when requests were
made.

A Notice of Intention to Appoint an Administrator was filed in Court on 30 April 2020 and served on the
charge-holders detailed above. A Notice of Appointment of an Administrator was filed in Court on 15
May 2020, however on the same day a winding up petition was presented in the High Court:with a
hearing date set for 1 July 2020.

The Joint Administrators made an application to the High Court to ensure that their appointment was
valid. During this time, several investors had highlighted that they were in correspondence.with Simon
Bonney of Quantuma LLP and requested that he also be appointed as Joint Administrator.- ‘

This request was included in the urgent application to the High Court which was heard on 22 May 2020.
The Court ordered that the appointment of Joint Admrnrstrators was valid and that Simon Bonney of
'Quantuma LLP also be appointed over the Company.



Westway Holdings Limited

Prior to the commencement of the Administration, MHA acted as advisors to the Board as a whole acting
on behalf of the Company. No advice was given to the individual Directors regarding the impact of the
insolvency of the Company on their personal financial affairs. Whilst not formally in office at that time,
MHA was still required to act in its dealings with the Company in accordance with the Insolvency Code
of Ethics. .

As required by the Insolvency Code of Ethics, Georgina Marie Eason and Michael Sanders considered
the various threats to our objectivity arising from this prior involvement. We concluded that those threats
were at an acceptable level such that we could still act objectlvely and hence could be appointed Joint
Admmlstrators of the Company

The Joint Administrators of the Company took over from the Board responsibility for the management-
of the affairs, business and property of the Company upon appointment. The appointment permitted
the Joint Administrators to take any actions required either jointly or alone, and |, Michael Sanders
alongside Simon Bonney, have been the Admmlstrators primarily involved in dealmg with the Company’s
affairs.

The business and assets of the Company were not purchased from an Insolvency Practitioner within
the last 24 months

Baptise & Co acted as the Company accountants; a summary of the financial statements for the period
ended 28 February 2018 is detailed below. Micro- entlty accounts for the period-were filed at Companies
House.

~'As at the date of these proposals, the Joint Administrators have not been provided with management
accounts or any additional documents relating to the position of the Company, since these accounts’
were filed. The accounts due for the period ended 28 February 2019 were due to be filed at Companies
House by 30 November 2019, however, remain overdue as at the date of these proposals:

- Period from
Yearto 3Sep15to -
28Feb'18 28 Feb 17 -

' : , , Note £ £
Cost of sales: : . : s - 2,745,878 -
Gross loss . S , (2,745.878) = -
Administrative expenses ; - 3140977 . 1,071,923
Operating loss | . (5886,888) (1,071,923)
Interest payable and similar expenses ' ) 536,519 76,912
Loss before taxation - } 6 (6,423,374) (1,148,835)

" Taxonloss o : ' - - "-"
Loss for the financial year C S (6,423,374) (1,148,835)
Revaluation of tanglb1e assets ' ’ © 12,290,000 7,829,663
Total comprehens:ve income for the year' _ ' : ‘ '. S, 866 626 6,680,828 -




WestWay Holdings Limited ‘ ' o ' ' ((.

2018 2017

R Note € ' S
Fixed assets o .
Tangible assets , ‘ ' 6 . 23,511,682° 8,756,412
Curunt assets A - ' -

. Debtors ' 7 125,000 o 653,354
Cash at bank and in hand - , ‘ 2,917,690 - 686,214

‘ 3,042,690 1,339,568
C‘réditor;’: amounis falling due withinoneyear 8 77,840' : 24,12‘i
Net current assets C ' . 2,964,850  1,315447
Total assets less current liabilities 26,476,532 10,071,859
Crednors amounts fallmg due after more than o »

. one year . 9 13,643,976 3,340,931

Net assets : o : 12,832,666 . 6,730,928
“Capital and reserves § , A .
Called up share capital | : 102 ~ 100
Share premium account 285,000 50,000
Revaluation reserve S : 20,119,663 7,829,663
‘Profit and loss account ‘ _ 17,572,209) (1,148,835)

| Members funds . - ‘ 12,832,556 6,730,928

3 OBJECTIVES OF THE ADMINISTRATION AND THE ADMINISTRATORS’ STRATEGY FOR

ACHIEVING THEM

As Admlnlstrators of the Company, Michael Sanders, Simon Bonney and Georgina Eason are officers
of the Court, and must perform their duties in the interests of the creditors as a whole in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration, which is to achieve one of the three objectives set out in the insolvency
legislation, namely to:

- (a) rescue the Company asa gomg concern; -or

(b) achieve a better result for the Company s creditors as a whole than would be Ilkely if the
Company were wound up (without first being in Administration); or

(c) realise property in order tomake a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditoré.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a Company is the priority. If this is not possible, then
Administrators must seek to’achieve a better result for creditors as a whole. In the event that this cannot
achieved, then the Administrators are permitted to realise assets for the beneﬂt of the preferential or
secured creditors.

Objective (a) could not be achieved as no purchaser could be found for the shares of the Company, .it
was also deemed impractical for the company to repay its debts even over a period of time through an
insolvency procedure. The nature of the Company'’s trading and its financial circumstances meant that
a Company Voluntary Arrangement was not appropriate.

As a result we are seeking to achieve objective (b) for the Company, and will do this by realising the
Company’s assets, as detailed below, to facilitate a payment to the creditors. A detailed examination of - -
the records will be carried out to investigate the affairs of the Company to ensure any available assets
are pursued and potentially realised for the benefit of the Company’s creditors.’



Westway Holdings Limited

The msolvency legislation has set a 12-month maximum duration for Admlmstratlons unless the
duration is extended by the Court or the creditors. If we are unable to complete the Administration of
the Company within 12 months, then we will either apply to the Court or seek a-decision from the
creditors to extend the duration of the Administration.

4. ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS FOLLOWING APPOINTMENT
Since our appointment we have carried out the*foIIoWing:

e It was determined that the records of the Company should be obtained as soon as possible,
and areview of the Company'’s affairs has been carried out, with particular regard to its financial
affairs. -

e Contact was made with brokers and Company professnonal advisors together with banks for

. the purpose of obtaining further and detailed information about the Company’s affairs;
Instructed FWJ to assist with legal matters arising as a result of the Administration;
Issued letters to all known investors requesting information relating to their investment and dlso
any information they may have to assist the Joint Administrators in their investigations; A
Updated the Company website with a notice to advise that the Company is in Administration;

. Dealt with a high level of enquiries from investors;

Commenced a review of the associated Companies and investments made by the Company, -

. Commenced a review of the Company asset position;

Instructed Lambert Smith Hampton (“LSH”) to review and value the Company assets and
provide initial advice on the properties owned by the Company and those which have optron
agreements in place in connection with The London Penthouse Group;
« Liaised with appointed Receivers of a property located at Balliol Road, Liverpool;
' Arranged virtual meetings with the Director.and former Director to discuss the asset position
of the Company;
o . Instructed the tax team at MHA to review the Company records and assust with establishing
' the current financial position of the Company, based on information avallable
Requested the return of funds held by various third parties;
Written to former employees and advisors requesting information to assist with investigations;
¢ - Obtained and reviewed information from creditors that should assist with investigations. (Each
claim will be investigated on its own merit);
e Requested and held virtual mestings with several connected parties and mdependent third
parties to establish further information regarding the Company's affairs;

‘e Carried out checks on vehicles associated with the Company;

Obtained and secured Comipany books and records from a third party;

Requested records, information and a meeting with Baptiste & Co, the accountants instructed
" by the Company;

Reviewed charges reglstered agamst the Company, with the assistance of FW.J:.

e Contacted HM Revenue & Customs to obtain mformatron on the potential tax liabilities of the
" Company; : 4

Requested copies of bank statements from all Company bankers; and
Secured the data held on the Company server. .

To date, we nave received over 1.000 communications from investors concerned about their funds and
we are respondlng to each of the contacts as quickly and efficiently as possible.

As previously reported MHA are dealing with the control and realisation of assets and Quantuma are
dealing with the investigations into the Company s affairs generally

The Joint Admtntstrators have also undertaken routlne statutory and compliance work, as follows:

e Setupthe electromc files and updated case management systems;
e Completed an |n|t|al case review;
e Opened a case bank account;



~Westway Holdings Limited | , .

Set up insurance for the Company’s assets;
- Filed the necessary notices in the London Gazette;

Written to all Company creditors regarding the appointment of Admlnlstrators

Written to the Company’s bank;

Written to HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC") confirming the appomtment

Conducted a Company pension Search;

De-registered the Company from the data protection reglster

Liaised with the Director and former Director;
- Requested that the Director completes a Statement of Affalrs as at15 May 2020;

Written to the Company s solicitors;

Filed the necessary notices with Companies House;

Written to the Company’s landlord;’

Written to all known Company Director's from within the last three years to request mformatuon
~on their conduct and the running of the Company; and .
+  Written to the Company’s registered charge-holders.

The above tasks are required by statute, regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct

of the proceedmgs and whilst they do not produce any direct benefi t for creditors, they st|II have to be

carried out. .

FoIIowmg appointment, it was decided that the objective of the Administration was best achieved by the
Company ceasing to trade. As a resuit, the Company ceased trading on 15 May 2020. There were no
"remaining employees.

Independent valuation agent, LSH, were instructed to value the Company’s vehicles, propertiéé, and all

known assets of the Company. The valuation was carried out on-the-basis of market value in

accordance with the recommendations contained within the Royal Institution of Chartered Surveyors

Appraisal and Valuation Standards.

LSH was instructed after considering the size and complexity of the Company’s affairs and ability to -

work within the required deadlines. LSH is a specialist and independent valuation agent who has
adequate professional indemnity msurance LSH has no prewous connection with the Company and is
entirely independent. )

. As Joint Administrators, we are examining the conduct of the Company and its management prior to the
Administration with two main objectives:

e Identifying what -assets are available to realise for the benefit of creditors, including but not
limited to, any potential actions against the Director, former Director or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences: and

«  Reporting to the Insolvency Service on the conduct of the Director and former Director so that
the Insolvency Service may consider whether disqualification proceedings are appropriate.

It has been agreed that Quantuma will lead the investigations. Quantuma have commenced an initial
investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any potential asset recoveries,
the funds likely to be available to fund an. investigation and the costs involved. In particular, the
Administrators have listed and commenced a review of the Company’s accounting records and obtained
and commenced a review of the bank statements for the period prior to the Company ceasing to trade.

Role of the Insolvency Practitioner

This matter was 'referred to Michael Colin Jehn Sanders and Georgina Marie Eason of MHA by FWJ.
. Prior to the referral, the Administrators had no involvement with the Board of the Company and the
appointment was made by the Court following the application made by Director. '

The matter was referred to Simon Boriney by Paul Muscutt of Crowell & Moring who represented several
investors. Prior to the referral, Simon Bonney had no involvement with the Company or its directors.

10



WeetWay Holdings Limited

The Administrators have taken over the management of the Company:from the Board. As indicated

. above, the purpose of this Administration is to achieve objective (b).

In order to help the Administrators achieve the objective, the Administrators have a wide range of
powers, as set out in the insolvency legislation, and must perform their functions as quickly and -
efficiently as-is reasonably practicable. The Administrators must also act in the interests of the creditors
of the Company as a whole other than where objective c) is being pursued, the Administrators need only
ensure that they do not unnecessarlly harm the mterests of the creditors of the Company as a whole.

5. FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

A summary of the Company’s Estimated Financial Posrtlon as at 15 May 2020 is attached at Appendix
1. The Director has not provided a Statement of Affairs however Menzies LLP have been instructed to
assist the Director with the preparation of this document. : .

'51.. . Freehold land and buildings
58-60 Balliol Road Liverpool

This property was purchased by the Company in March 2018 for the sum of £700 000 and is subjectto” .
a charge in favor of Together Commercial Finance Limited (“Together”).

This is the larger of the two properties located in Balliol Road and was previously used as a care home.
The building is set over three floors and has the use of a basement. It has 31 rooms and at the time of
purchase required. refurbishment. The property is currently vacant.

On 5 May 2020, prior to the Administration, the secured creditor appointed a Law of Act Property
Receiver (“Receiver”) over this property. The main roles of a Receiver are to secure the property subject
to the charge with a view to selling the-property or to collect rental income for the secured creditor..

LSH have requested current valuations in respect of the propertyto establish thev equity position. The
Receiver has advised that the property will be marketed for sale by private treaty and has been placed

. on the market for £700,000 with Whitegates estate agents. LSH has been instructed to review the

position. .

: According to the Receiver, Together are owed £785,747. ‘.
24, Inverclyde Gardens, Romford and the land lying south side of Inverclyde Gardens
This property is situated in a predominantly residential area with a small industrial estate situated
adjacent. The town in which the property sits’ benef ts from a mainline railway station offering regular
services to London. . ,
The property is vacant artd is an end of-terrace, brick-built construction consisting of 2 reception rooms,
kitchen, utility, 3 bedrooms and a bathroom. The property has the use of a front courtyard area and rear
garden as well as off street parkrng

It is understood that planning permission has been granted to the rear of the property to build 2'semi-
detached houses. At the time of inspection, LSH were unable to carry out a full internal review of the
property due to its current state and condrtlon .
The price paid by the Company in March 2017 is stated on land registry as £300 000 for both titles.
Based on comparable and current mformatlon available i in respect of the property, LSH have valued the
freehold title at £425,000. A

There are no secured charges registered against this property as at the date of these proposals.

11



Westway Holdings Limited = - ' G

146 Wellesley Road, Clacton on Sea

This property is an end of terraced three storey building of brick construction set in a plot of
‘approximately 0.007 acres. The property has been extended to the rear with.a two-storey addition.
Internally, the property previously provided retail accommodation on the ground floor and part of the flrst
floor, with residential accommodatlon on the remainder of the first floor and second floor.

A series of planning concerns ‘have subsequently been granted to convert the plot into 6 one-bedroom
~ flats and 4 studio flats. Internally, the current accommodatlon comprlses of approximately 3, 425 sq ft.
The property is currently vacant.

The Company purchased the site in December 2016 for £275,000. Based on the information avatlable
. LSH have valued the freehold title at £275, 000 : : .

The Three Wells Pub Somerset '

. This property comprises of a two- storey building of brick- burlt constructlon Whlch was a former public
“house. It has also been extended to the side and the rear of similar construction with a glazed roof.
Externally, the property benefits from a surfaced car park for approximately 50 vehicles, a garden and
terraced patio. Internally, the property provides approximately 5,621sq ft and sits in a plot of 1.42 acres.

The property is currently vacant and is in poor condition due to being vandalised and requires substantial
works or.demolition, subject to necessary planning consents. LSH have raised concerns regarding the
access to the property and the Joint Administrators are currently reviewing the posmon and security to

- ensure that further damage does not take place.

The property is not listed and does not sit W|th|n_ a conservation area. LSH have reviewed the planning
history on the local councils’ website and there are no current applications relating to. the property,
however the property can operate as a public house with rooms above.

It was purchased by the Company for £330 000 in March 2018 LSH have valued the freehold at .
£250,000. It appears that the property is not subject to any secured charges.

_Other properttes
6 Nelson Road, Essex

This property is subject to an optlon\agreement with the Company and owned by 3 individuals. The
property is currently empty and plannlng permlsswn has been granted for 9 terraced houses.

The property was entered into an auctlon with Allsop Auctions .in November 2019 with an asking price
of £1million but then subsequently withdrawn. It was then put into auction in February 2020 with Dedham
Grey for £900,000 but did not sell. :

The posmon in relation to the Company s interest s currently being reviewed with the assnstance of FWJ.
At this tlme it is uncertain if this property will be realrsed for any consuderatlon

_Following a review of the fi nanC|aI position, the Joint Administrators can conﬂrm that the following
properties and development sites have been reviewed and based.on current information are not owned
by the Company: . ,

The Broadway, North London
The Ferns

Old Park Ridings

Goffs"Oak '

Crosby, Liverpool
Butterfield House

12



-Westway Holdings Limited . o | | | (‘.

193-207 High Road, liford
5.2. Investments
LPHV Group

Accordlng to the Company records, the Company invested £2,731,200 in LPHV Group and the
subsidiary companies. Investments were made to explore properties that had potential to convert and
develop existing roof top spaces. LPHV- Group’s vision is to add penthouses to existing blocks, all
subject to planning permlssmn but a majorrty of their involvement with developments-relates to
penthouses. :

The Company had an agreement in place whereby they would receive their investment plus 30% of the
profit on the development. This agreement is being reviewed by the Joint Admmlstrators

A breakdown of the mvestments has not yet been provided and the Joint Admlnlstrators are currently'
" reviewing the position. We are aware of the following companies: ‘

LONDON PENTHOUSE (MONTPELIER STREET) LIMITED (12087667)

HIGH VIEW DEVELOPMENTS (GOFFS OAK 1) LIMITED (12077094)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (167A SL) LIMITED (11700994) — Dissolved

 LONDON PENTHOUSE (355D AR) LIMITED (11700962) — Dissolved -
'LONDON PENTHOUSE (357D AR) LIMITED (11701076) - Dissolved

- LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 3) LIMITED (11679616)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (CC W10) LIMITED (11516928)

HIGH VIEW DEVELOPMENTS LIMITED (11464978)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 2) LIMITED (11149229)

LONDON PENTHOUSE (HIGHGATE 1) LIMITED (10433144)

"~ Iconic Boxes Limited -
At the date of appointment, the Company held 10,000 ordinary shares in Iconic Boxes Limited. As
detailed above, these have since been transferred to another entlty and the Joint Administrators have
instructed FWJ to review this transactlon

" Rationale Asset Management PLC (“Rationale”)

The Company holds 1,000,000 ordinary shares in Rationale

Ratuonale was incorporated in July 2016 and the nature of the business, as per the detalls held at
Companies House, is buying and owning real estate.

We have been advised that the Company has an interest up to £10, 000 000 of bonds although as at the
date of proposal this has not been verified by the Joint Administrators. :

The Joint Administrators have notified Rationale of our interest.and once confirmation of the shares held
is received, a valuation will be obtained. .

Other investments and shares

_ltis the Joint Administrators opinion that the Company also holds shares in the following companies:
- Westway Internatlonal Ltd (“International”)
- Westway Holdings (National) Ltd (“National”)
- Westway Holdings Northwest Limited (“Northwest’)

~ The records held at Companies House do not support the view that the Company own the shares in the -
above, however based on the information provided to date it is the Joint Administrators view that it

13



Westway Holdings Limited

should. The Joint Administrators are currently taking steps to rectlfy thls Creditors will.be updated in
future reports. :

‘The complete asset position of International, National. and Northwest is uncertain at this stage. However,
our investigation to date has identified that Northwest is the registered owner of 62 Balliol Road,
Liverpool as per the records filed at HM Land Registry.

62 Balliol Road is the emaller of the two properties located at Balliol Road and comprises of 17 rooms.
It is previously used as a home with multiple occupation and therefore does not require extensive -
refurbishment. The property is currently vacant.

The property was purchased by Northwest in July 2018 for £350 00 and is subject to a charge held by
Together Together are owed apprommately £299, 592

The Receiver has advised that the property will be marketed for sale by private treaty and has been
placed on the market for £300,000 with Whitegates estate agents.

. In addition, the Joint Administrators understand that International is due funds from a company called
Supercapital Limited. Please see point 5.4 for further information regarding this company.

RFX Financial Services Limited trading as Racing FX (“Racing FX”)

The Director has advised that the Company holds an interest in an entity known as Racing FX. The
Joint Administrators are currently reviewing the position with the co-operation of the Director.

53. - Cash at bank
The Company'’s records indicate that approximately £430,000 is held in a Company bank account with
Santander Bank. The Joint Administrators have instructed FWJ to recover these funds but as at the date

of these proposals, funds have not been received.

The Company also operated accounts with Metro Bank Plc and Lloyds Bank PIc Both banks have
. confirmed that the balances are nil.

In addition, the Joint Admlnlstrators are aware of accounts wuth Coutts & Co and Argon Financial bank‘
~ and although enquiries have been made, the balances are unknown as at the date of these proposals.

54. Funds held hy third parties
Supercapltal Limited - In Administration.
The Company has funds held W|th RFX Financial Services Limlted (FRN 530005), trading as RacungFX _
and CurrencyWire. Racing FX agreed with the FCA as of 10 October 2019 to voluntarily suspend its
own regulatory permissions until further notice.

As part of the payment services provuded to the Company, Raolng FX entered into arrangements with
another payment services provider, Supercapital Limited (“Supercapital’). Under these arrangements,

funds received from Racing FX's customers were kept in accounts held with Supercapital.

On Friday 27 September 2019, Supercapital was placed into Administration, with Kevin Goldfarb and
Stephen Hunt of Griffins Insolvency Practitioners LLP (“Griffins”) appointed as Joint Administrators.

The Joint Administrators understand that that the Company have balances of £61,533.60 and
€63 024.23 held with Supercapital

These funds are currently not in our control but those of the Administrators of Supercapital. FWJ are in
~ correspondence with Griffins and a further update is to be provided imminently.

14



Westway Holdings Limited

Deposit

There is a deposit due of £425,000 which was paid by the Company in relation to the purchase of a
development site. The sale did not complete. The Joint Administrators have written to the solicitors
acting for the company and the development owner to estabhsh the posrtlon The prospect of recovery
at this stage is uncertain. : .

5.5, Motor Vehicle

The Company is the regrstered keeper of a SMART motor vehicle. LSH have valued the vehicle at
£6 500 in-situ and £6,000 on an ex-situ basis. :

We are currently obtarnmg the whereabouts of the vehicle, however the Director has expressed an
_interest in purchasing it and an offer in- Ime with the valuation is expected.

lndicat’ive Offer

Please note that the Joint Administrators have received an indicative offer from a third party. The
quantum of the offer has not been confirmed as at the date of these proposals. Once the decision
regarding the approval of my proposals is received, the Joint Administrators will review this offer.

5.6. Preferential creditors

There are no known preferentlal creditors and the Joint. Administrators are not expecting any claims as
they have been advised that the Company did not have any employees at the time the Admmrstratlon
order was made ' .

5.7. . ‘Secured Creditors and the Prescribed part
More Group Capital Services Limited (MGCS)

On 14 October 2016, the Company appointed More Group Capital Services Limited ("MGCS") as
Security Trustee by way of a Security Trust Deed in favour of all bondholders. Whilst MGCS resigned
as Security Trustee on 7 August 2019, the security registered in its favour remains shown as outstanding
at Companies House. Certain bondholders have questioned whether this effectively creates security in
favour of the bondholders and consequently to regard bondholders individually as secured creditors. A
number of issues arise in terms of the role of the Security Trustee and the effect of security taken in its
favour by way of a Debenture created 26 April 2018 which is stated to contain fixed and floating charges
over certain of the assets of the Company

In determining what assets are secured by the Debenture, it appears that it purports to grant fixed and

floating charge security over the property at 146 Wellesley Road, Clacton-On Sea, C015 3QD to the

exclusion of all other property of the Company. Consequently, it seems that, regardless of the validity

of the Debenture, the value of this property would likely be rnsugmf icant in comparison to the entirety of.
the bondholders claims.

In order for a charge to be regarded as flxed (and therefore for the benefit for the chargeholder without
deduction) case law provides that is not sufficient for a charge to.merely be stated to be fixed without
‘exercising the requisite degree of control by the chargeholder. It remains unclear as to how MGCS
exercised sufficient control over the fixed charge elements of the Debenture and, it appears, some extent
of the fixed charges within the Debenture may be re-characterised as floating. ‘

The Debenture was granted approximately 18 months after the creation of the Security Trust Deed. Any
floating charge registered against the Company must be taken prior to or contemporaneously with the
facility it purports to secure to ensure that it is not invalid under s245 of the Insolvency Act 1986, and
must be registered at Companies House within 21 days of its creation. Aside from the Debenture and
its timing, none of the provisions of the Securlty Trust Deed itself purport.to create fixed and floating
charge security over the assets of the Company and whilst the document defines the term “Fixed and
Floating Charge” as being “the first fixed and floating charge, dated on or about the date hereof...” it

15



- Westway Holdings Limited

appears that either no such contemporaneous charge was ever created or that |f such securlty was
created that this would be void for non- reglstratlon '

Notwithstanding the above, MGCS resngned as Securlty Trustee on7 August 2019 and. despite
assurances by the Company that a replacement Security Trustee would step in, this never happened.
'In the circumstances, it would seem that regardless of the validity of the security and how it may or may
not attach itself to the bondholders, most creditors, with a few exceptions, are bondholders who would.
have been represented by the Security Trustee and consequently would rank equally making little
difference in the outcome to credltors The point, therefore, may simply be academic with little practlcal
consequence.

Together Commercial Finance (“Together”)

Together have two fixéd and floating charges registered at Companies House and as at the date of this
proposal are owed £785,747. Together have security over the property known as 58-62 Balliol Road, as
_ detailed above.

There are provisions of the insolvency legislation t'hat require an Administrator to set aside a percentage
of a Company’s assets for the benefit of the unsecured creditors in cases where the Company gave a
“floating charge” over its assets to a lender on or after 15 September 2003. This is known as the
“prescribed part of the net property.” A Company’s net property is that left after paying the preferential
creditors, but before paylng the Iender who holds a ﬂoatmg charge An Admlnlstrator has. to set aside:

e  50% of the first £10,000 of the net property; and
o  20% of the remaining net property;

uptoa meximum of £600,000.

_As detailed above, the charges were granted and registered at Companies House 30 January 2019.
There may be a shortfail due to Together and therefore the prescrlbed part provision may apply. The
position with regards to MGCS remains uncertain.

5.7 Unsecured Non-preferential Creditors

.- The summary of the Companys Estimated Financial Position includes unsecured non- preferent|a|
creditors’ clanms totaling £26,249,824.70 This figure is broken down as follows

. Trade & Expense Creditors - £70,182.17 - !
Investments (Bonds/ISA) — Various - £ -26,172,911
Landlord - £4,000
Professional Services - £2, 731. 50

Should any creditor wish to submit a claim and hasn’t done so to date, pteaSe complete the enclosed
proof of debt/statement of claim form attached at Appendix 2 and return it to the Administrators.

If you believe you are not a creditor of the Company, or do not wish to receive any further
_correspondence in relation to.the Company, please confirm this and your details will be removed from
the mailing list.

It appears that the Company is not registered for VAT and does not have a PAYE scheme and therefore
no claims for VAT and PAYE are expected from HMRC.

As at the date of these proposals, the Joint Administrators have received claims of £14,368,794.76 from
creditors. Please note that these claims have not yet been adjudicated on and the Joint Administrators
will not complete this process, unless in a position to dlstnbute a dlwdend to this class of creditor; as it
is not cost effective to do so. :

16



Westway Holdings Limited

6. - JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT |

Attached at Appendix 3is a summary of the receipts and payments relating to the Company for the
period from when it entered Administration, 15 May 2020, to the date of these proposals.

MHA will manage the bank account and cash book in the Administration. Ther'e. have been no receipts
or payments made during the period.

7. . PROPOSED FUTURE ACTIONS OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS TO ACHIEVE THE
OBJECTIVE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating investors’ claims and continue to respond
to a large number of investor queries received via a dedicated email account and via the telephone.

In order to achieve the objectnve of the Adminlstration of the Company the Joint Administrators propose
to: -
Continue to review the investments made by the Company. and realise any value;
Continue to work with LSH in attempt to realise the Company assets; '

e  Conduct a review of the banking information to establish if further investigations are required in

respect of potential antecedent transactions;
e Conduct a review of the of the Company books and records, com puter server and any
. information obtained by HM revenue & customs and other third parties;
e Identify any additional agents and/or third parties who may have information and records relating
. to the trading and financial history of the Company that will assist our work;
e Examine and consider the conduct of the management of the Company; and
. Contlnue to deal with the Admrnistrators statutory duties.

The proposed * exit route” strategy in order to bring the Admlnlstration to anend i is to make a distribution
- to unsecured creditors by first placmg the Company into Liquidation.

As detailed above, the Joint Administrators’ strategy aims to achieve a better result for the Company'’s
creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company was wound up (wuthout first being in
Administration). -

8. JOINT A'DMINISTRATORS" REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Please find attached at Appendix 4.a oopy of MHA's and Quantuma'’s fee recovery policy. As there are
two firms appointed, the information relating to fees has been split as detailed below:

In this case MHA are seeking to fix the basis of their remuneration on a time cost basis over the period
of the Administration and subsequent prospective Liquidation. Quantuma LLP are also seeking to fix the
basis of their remuneration on a time cost basis but only initially for the first SIX months of the
Administration, as detailed below:

Time costs:

Some work cannot be identified with enough certainty for me to seek remuneration on a fixed or

‘ percentage basis. For these tasks, the Joint Administrators propose to seek approval on a time cost
basis. i.e. by reference to time properly spent by me and members of staff of the practice at our standard
charge out rates. When we seek approval for fees on a time cost basis we have to provide fee estimates.
Those estimates act as a cap on time costs so that fees of more than the total estimated time costs
cannot be drawn without further approval from those who approved the fees. Attached re “Fees
estimate summary” at Appendix 5 that sets out the work that the Joint Administrators intend to
undertake, the hourly rates that are intended to be charged for each part of the work, and the time that
we think each part of the work will take. It includes a summary of that information in an average or
“blended” rate for all of the work being carried out within the estimate.

17



Westway Holdings Limited

As indicated in the fees estimate the following areas of work will be charged on a time cost basis,
administration, creditors, realisation of assets, creditors and investigations; the liquidation of the
Company and case specific matters. The following explains about the areas of work for which MHA are
seeking approval on a time cost basis for the Administration and subsequent liquidation, and which
Quantuma are seeking approval for the first six months of the Administration .

There are certain tasks that an administrator has-to carry out in nearly every Adminis‘tration Although
they are required by statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the
proceedings, they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, but still have to be camed out. A list
of these tasks is below. :

Please note that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time but arise in a-
typical case and are expected to be necessary in this case.. If any-one task is not required it would not
make a material difference to the amount of work done for which approval of the fee is being sought. It
should also be noted that some of the below work will have already been carried out and will be included
in the SIP9 report of time spent to date: .

" Administration

e ‘Case planning - ‘devising an appropriate strategy for dealing W|th the case and glvmq
instructions to the staff to undertake the work on the case.
Setting up physical/electronic.case files (as applicable).
Setting up the case on the practice's electronic case management system and entermg data.
Issuing the statutory notifications to creditors and other required on apporntment as office”
holder, including gazetting the office-holder's appointment (as applicable).
Obtaining a specific penalty bond.
Seeking decisions from creditors
Dealing with all routine correspondence and emalls relating to the case.
Opening, maintaining and managing the office holder's estate bank account
Creating, maintaining and managing the office holder's cashbook.
Undertaking regular bank reconiciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adequacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
“Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.
Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case admlnlstrators
Preparing, reviewing and issuing annuaI progress reports to creditors and members (as
applicable).
Filing returns at Companies House and/or Court (as appllcable)
Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns .
Seeking closure clearance from HMRC and other relevant parties.
Preparing, reviewing and issuing final reports to creditors and members (as applicable).
Filing final returns at Companies House and/or Court (as applicable).

e o

Creditors

e Dealing with creditor correspondence, emails and telephone conversations regarding their
claims. '
Maintaining up to date credutor information on the case management system.

Attending meetings with investors upon request.

[Providing telephone and email updates on the progress of the Admmlstratlon

Confirming receipt of proofs of debt forms and answering queries on-how to complete them.
Reviewing proofs of debt received from creditors, adjudicating on them and formally admuttrng
‘ them for the payment of a dividend. :
¢ Requesting additional information from credltors in support of their proofs of debt |n order to
adjudicate on their claims. :

There are certain tasks that only have to be carried out where there are assets to recover. They may
produce a direct benefit for creditors but are subject to the costs of the proceedings generally. The work
necessary to recover the assets, initially at the cost of the Joint Administrators, with them suffering the

18



Westway Holdings Limited

~

loss if any asset is not recoverable. If assets are recovered, the Jomt Admlmstrators costs are

recovered first and then any balance is distributed.- A general list of these tasks is below. Please note
that the list includes generic tasks that may not be necessary every time, but arise in a typical case and -
are expected to be necessary in this case. _If any task is not required it would not make a material

difference to amount of work done for which approval is sought: .

‘Realisation of assets

Arrangmg suitable insurance over assets

Regularly monitoring the suitability and appropnateness of the insurance cover in place

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts.

Liaising with the bank regarding the closure of the account.

Instructing agents to value known assets.

Liaising with agents to realise known assets.

Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation of assets.

Registering a caution in respect of freehold property owned by the debtor/company (where

applicable). o

e Obtaining details from mortgagees about debts secured over the debtor’ s/company s
freehold/leasehold property (where applicable).

e Instructing solicitors to assist in the realisation ‘of the freehold/leasehold property (where
applicable).

e Liaising with the secured credltors over the realisation of the assets subject to a mortgagee or
other charge. ,

‘e Accountancy- Review of accounts, Investments , bank statements preparation of extended trlal .
balance (ETB), detailing transactions . : b

¢ - Review of shares and Investments '

.Rewew of funds held by third parties

Some work cannot be identified at the outset and is subject to change as the Administration progresses.

Investigations

Recovering the books and records for the case.
Listing the books and records recovered.
Preparlng a report or return on the conduct of the ‘directors as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act (delete if not applicable). .

¢  Conducting an initial investigation with a.view to identifying potential asset recoveries by seeking
and obtaining information from relevant third parties, such as the bank accountants, sohcntors
etc. .

e Reviewing books and records to identify any transactions or actions the ofﬁce holder may take
against a third party in order to recover funds for the benefit of creditors

Administration: This represents the work that is involved in the routine administrative functions of the
case by the office holders and their staff, together with the control and supervision of the work done on
the case by the office holders and their managers. It does not give direct financial benefit to the creditors,
but has to be undertaken by the office holders to meet their requirements under the insolvency legislation
and the Statements of Insolvency Practlce which set out requured practice that office holders must
follow. . :

Realisation of Assets: This is the work that needs to be undertaken to protect and then realise the known
assets in the case. As creditors are aware, the Company holds shares in a number of SPVs which hold
property and the group structure is somewhat complex. The Administrators will continue to review the
position and if this work is undertaken, the office holder antncupates that the .assets will realise the

estlmated to realise amounts provided to creditors.

19



Westway Holdings Limited

Creditors :

Claims of creditors - the office holders need to maintain up to date records of the names and addresses
of creditors, together with the amounts of their claims as part of the management of the case, and to
ensure that notices and reports can be issued to the creditors. The office holders will also have to deal
with correspondence and queries received from creditors regarding their claims and dividend prospects
as they are received. The office holders are requwed to undertake this work as part of thelr statutory
functlons

Dividends - the office holders have to undertake certain statutory formalities in order to enable them to
pay a dividend to creditors. These include writing to all creditors who have not lodged proofs of debt
and reviewing the claims and supporting documentation lodged by creditors in order to formally agree
their claims, which may involve requesting additional information and documentation from the creditors.

As detailed above to date, we have received over 1000 communications from investors concerned about
their funds and we are responding to each of the contacts as quickly as possible.

More details of the tasks included in these categories are included in the fees estimate. MHA estimate
that the total time costs that will be incurred-by them in undertaking these tasks in this case will be
£441,166.50 at a “blended” rate of £328.44 per hour. The work for which fee approval is being sought -
includes the work that will need to be undertaken should the Joint Administrators be appointed
Liquidators either following conversion to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation or upon the making of a
winding up order.

Quantuma estimate that the total time costs that will be incurred by them in undertaking these tasks for
the first six months of the Administration will be £175,828 at a “blended” rate of £327.91 per hour.

These estimates have been provided to creditors at a relatively early stage in the administration of the
case and before the office holders have full knowledge of the case. Whiist all possible steps have been
taken to make the estimates as accurate as possible, it is based on the office holders’ current knowledge
of the case and their knowledge-and experience of acting as office holder in respect of cases of a similar
size and apparent complexity. As a result, the estimates do not take into account any currently unknown
complexities or difficulties that may arise during the administration of the case. If the time costs incurred
on the case by the office holders exceed the estimate, or is likely to exceed the estimate, the office
- holders will provide an explanation as to why that is the case in the next progress report sent to creditors. .
Since the office holders cannot draw remuneration in excess of this estimate without first obtaining
approval to do so, then where the office holders consider it appropriate in the context of the case, they
will seek a resolution to increase the fee estimate so that they will then be able to draw additional
remuneratlon over and above this estimate. :

We anticipate need!ng to seek approval to exceed the estimates if this work leads to further areas of
investigation, potential further asset recoveries and any associated action, such as arbitration or legal
proceedmgs

To date a total of 454.89 hours have been spent by MHA worklng on the above tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £178,149.38 charged at an average charge out rate of
£391.63. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee .
recovery sheett A copy is enclosed and <can be obtained by  visiting
https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/content/uploads/general-uploads/Focus_on_-

_Restructuring_and_Recovery - Charge_out_Rates_from_1_April -2020.pdf . Iattach in respect of the
areas of work where | am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred
to date by reference to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6.

To date a total of 252.70 hours have been spent by Quantuma working on the above -tasks in the
Administration, and total time costs to date are £88,170 charged at an average charge out rate of
£348.91. Details of the time units used and current charge-out rates are provided in our practice fee
recovery sheett A copy is enclosed and <can be obtained by visiting
https://www.quantuma.com/quide/creditors-quide-fees. | attach, in respect of the areas of work where |

20



Westway Holdings Limited

~ am seeking to charge fees on a time cost basis, an analysis of time costs incurred to date by reference ..
to grade of staff and work done at Appendix 6.

If a Creditors’ Committee is appointed, it will be for the Committee to approve the basis of the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration and category 2 expenses. If a Committee is not appointed, then | will be
seeking a decision from the creditors at the same time | seek a decision from them on whether or not to
approve these proposals.

- Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site published by the Association of . Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
http://www.creditorinsolvencyguide.co.uk/. Details about how an office holder’s fees may be approved
for each case type are available in a series of Guidance Notes issued with Statement of Insolvency
Practice 9, and they can be accessed at https://www.macintyrehudson.co.uk/?/quides-to-fees. There
are different versions of these Guidance Notes, and in this case please refer to the April 2017 version.
Please note that we have also provided further details in the practice fee recovery sheet.

The Joint Administrators have used the following agents or professional advisors since appointment:

Professional Advisor Nature of Work . " Fee Arrangement
LSH, . - Valuers/Agents ‘ ~ Time Costs . A
FWJ ' Solicitors Time Costs

AADD Investigation Agents ' Time Costs

The choice of professionals was based on their experience and ability to perform this type of work and
the complexity and nature of the assignment. The Joint Administrators also considered that the basis
on which they will charge their fees represented value for money. The Joint Administrators have
reviewed the charges they have made and are satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances

. of this case.

The following work has been undertaken:

-

LSH

LSH were instructed by the Joint Administrators following appointment to review the properties owned
by the Company, collate information, review and obtain the sums due to secured. lenders and provide
advice and valuations. LSH attended properties and have also commenced a review of the investments
made by the Company into the LPHV Group. They have also valued the motor vehicle’ belonglng to the
Company. . .

LSH costs incurred to date total £9,675 plus VAT plus disbursements of £340.20 plus VAT. The sale
fee for each property, if instructed, will bé 2% commission and £1,000 for marketing per unit, plus
" VAT. -, .

FWJ

FWLJ assisted the Administrators with general advice required in relation to the appointment and have
provided advice on the shares held by the Company, charges filed at Companies House and various.
points relating to the properties owned by the Company. FWJ have also attended virtual meetings and
held conference calls relating to assets of the Company and investments in LPHV Group and other
entities. FWJ continue to assist the Administrators as issues arise regarding the companies within the
group and the assets of the Company.

In respect of the work detailed above, FWJ ‘have'incurr'ed post appqintment costs of £87,266 plus VAT.

In addition to the expenses already incurred | anticipate that FWJ may incur further costs in the region
“of £80,000 plus VAT for their continued assistance with the Administration of the Company.

The Joint Administrators’ expenses incurred to date amount to £10,675.96 and represent:

*

21



Westway Holdings Limited

Type of expense Amount Amount still to be paid
: incurred/accrued since o .
: appointment
MHA — Specific Bond - £1,250.00 £1,250.00
Quantuma — Specific Bond £135.00 - £135.00
MHA — Statutory Advertising £101.52 £101.52
Quantuma — Statutory Advertising £101.52 : X £101.52 -
Storage of Books and Records £14965 £149.65
Insurance . ’ £8,782.54 £8,782.54
NI Design Services — IT £179.50 £179.50
Total £10,699.73 | £10,699.73

We have not been able to draw any expenses in thrs matter.

It is also proposed that the Joint Administrators are permrtted to charge and recover what are known as
category 2 expenses. Details of the category 2 disbursement recovery policies are included wrth,rn the
practice fee recovery policies enclosed

No category 2 distrsemenfs have been incurred to daté.

Expenses do not have to be approved, but when reporting to any committee and the creditors during
the Administration together with any subsequent Liquidation, the actual’ expenses incurred will be
compared with the original estimaté provided and | will explain any material differences (for example,
where legal costs rise due to escalated recovery action).

Estimate of expenses to be incurred in the Administration and subseguent Liquidation

k - Type of ei(pense

Estimated Amount

. £

Bonding - this is insurance required by statute that every officeholder - .
has to obtain for the protection of each estate, with the premium belng - 1,385.00 -

. based on the value of the company’s assets )
Gazetting — various notices relating to the company have to be placed 338.00

. in the London Gazette . '

Insurance — 12 months 17,565.08
IT Services 179.50
Postage 1,500.00
‘Copying -
Stationary 200.00

. Travel expenses ‘ -
Storage of accounting records — the company s accountrng records 100.00
have to be stored by the officeholder

FWJ 167,266.00
LSH 32,015.20
Crowell & Moring, Solrcrtors ("CM") (Perlod from 22 June 2020 to 22 1~0,00b.00 ‘
November 2020) ‘ .
AADD, Investigations Agent (Period from 22 June 2020 to 22
November 2020) 25,000.00

255,548.78

Total estimated expenses

22



Westway Holdings Limited .

9. PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS |

On 13 May 2020, the Board of Directors instructed MHA to assist in placing the Company into
Administration. The Board agreed that | should be paid my pre-administration costs on a time costs
basis, up to a cap of £25,000 plus VAT. | attach at Appendix 7 a detailed time cost table showing the
pre-appointment time costs incurred by category and staff grade at my firm. You will note that MHA tlme
costs were £5,834.00. .

In addltlon to my own time costs, costs were mcurred by FWJ.

All pre-appomtment costs incurred relate to the period leading up to the date of appointment. During this
period, assistance and advice was provided to the Company in relation to the options available to the -
-Company This work mcluded numerous meetings and telephone calls with the Company Director and -
FWJ

| also assisted the Board with taking the approprlate steps to place the Company into Administration.
This task, together with some of the other tasks mentioned above are required by statute or regulatory
guidance, and whilst they do not produce any direct benefit for creditors, they still must be carried out.

The followmg statement sets out my pre- -administration costs incurred (before VAT). The statement also
shows those fees and expenses that were paid prior to the Administration and those ‘where approval is

being sought to pay them from Administration funds

- Type of expense. Amount incurred Pre- Amount Paid Pre-
' Appointment Appointment N
Office Holder Fees £5,834.00 £0
Quantuma LLP Fees £67.00 £0
Legal Fees— FWJ £12,565.50 ‘£0
Legal Disbursements - FWJ £110.00 £0
Legal Fees—-CM £19,406.33 £0
TOTAL £37,982.83 - £0

‘If a Credltors Committee is appomted it will be for the Committee to approve payment of the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid. If a Committee is not appointed, then since the pre-
administration costs that have not yet been paid.cannot be approved as part of these proposals, | will
be seeking a separate decision from the creditors in accordance with rule 3.52 at the same time | seek
a decision from them on whether or not to approve these proposals.

FWJ undertook the necessary legal formalities to put the company into Administration. Their costs for
providing that work were £12,565.50 as detailed above. Court fees of £110 have also been incurred.
This amount will be paid as an expense of the Administration without needing the approval of creditors.

10. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ INVESTIGATIONS

The Joint Administrators have a duty to consider the conduct of those who have been directors of the
Company at any time in the three years preceding the Administration. We are also required to investigate
the affairs of the Company in general i in order to consider whether any civil proceedings should be taken
onits behalf A

Quantuma. will be leading the investigations as Joint Administrator. To date, in addition to the work
undertaken above by MHA and by Quantuma, information requests have been made to the Company’s
directors and former directors, bankers, accountants, brokers and other associated parties. Virtual
meetings have taken place with certain individuals and there will be further such meetings taking place

23



'Westway Holdings Limited

in the future. Al known investors have been contacted by Quantuma to request further information they
hold which may assist the Joint Administrators in their investigations. -

If you have any information that you consider will assist the Joint Admlnlstrators with their mvestugatuons
please forward it to:

Sian Stokes - Senior Case Administrator
Quantuma LLP ‘
52-54 High Holborn, London, WC1V 6RL
Sian.Stokes@gquantuma.com

| would stress that this request for mformatlon forms patt of an Admlnlstrators normal lnvestlgatlon
procedure. :

It is too early to determine the extent to which there will be realisations from the Joint Administrators’
investigation work and subsequent claims brought. Please note that given the nature of this work, the
Joint Administrators may be limited in the amount of information they are able to disclose so as not to -
prejudlce the outcome of their investigations.

1. EC REGULATION ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

| consider that the EC regulation on msolvency proceedlngs apply to the Administration of the Company.
| also consider that they are “main” proceedings since the Company s reglstered office and its trading
_address is in the United Kingdom. . . , -

12, JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

In‘order to achieve the objective set out at sectlon 3 above Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and
| formally propose to creditors that:

(a) We coritinue to manage the business, affairs and property of the'‘Company in order to achieve
the purpose of the Administration. In particular that we:

(i) investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the Company may have against any
‘ person, firm or Company whether in contract or otherwise, including any officer or former
officer of the Company or any person, firm or Company whlch supplies or has supplied
goods or services to the Company,

(ii) Contlnue to work with LSH in an attempt to reahse the Company assets and tnterest in
various Compames detailed in the proposal;

- (iii)  do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Administrators as we cons$ider

desirable or expedient at our discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the

.. Administration or protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these proposals.

(b) . the Administration will end by placing the Company into Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, and
propose that Georgina Marie Eason, Simon Bonney and | are appointed Joint Liquidators of the
Company and that we be authorised to act either Jomtly or separately in undertaking our dutles
as Liquidators.

Creditors may nominate a different person(s) as the proposed liquidator(s), but they must make
‘the nomination(s) at any time after these proposals are delivered to them, but before they are
approved. Information about the approval of the proposals is set out at section 13.

Or, if the above route is not possible, the following will be considered:

(c) the Administration of the. Company will end by giving notice to the Court, creditors and Registrar
of Companies that the objective of the Administration has been achieved.

24



Westway Holdings Limited

13. APPROVAL OF PROPOSALS

I am seeking decisions by correspondernce from the creditofs to épprove the proposals, appfove MHA
pre-administration costs, fix the basis of remuneration for MHA and Quantuma and to approve category
2 dlsbursements . ‘

If a credltor wishes to vote on the decnsuons they must complete and return the enclosed voting form to
me by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020, the decision date. If a creditor has not already submitted .
proof of their debt, they should complete the enclosed form and return it to me, together with the relevant
supporting documentation. A vote on the decisions by a creditor will not count unless they have lodged
proof of their debt by no later than 23. 59 on 20 July 2020.

Creditors are also invited to determlne whether to form a Creditors’ Committee, and a notice of invitation
to form a Creditors’ Committee and further instructions are enclosed. To enable the creditors to make
an informed decision as to whether they wish to either seek to form a Committee, or to nominate
themselves to serve on a Committee, further information about of the role of the Committee and what-
might be expected from its members has been prepared by R3 and can be found is available at the link
https://www.r3.org. uk/medla/documents/pubI|cat|ons/professnonaI/R3 Guide-to-Creditors-

Comm|ttees pdf.

Pleasé note that | must receive at least one vote by the decision date or the decisions will not be
made. | would therefore urge credltors to respond promptly Please return the documentation
via post or email to:

MHA Macuntyre Hudson

" - 6" Floor

2 London Wall Place .
L.ondon
EC2Y 5AU

Kihberley 'Reid‘ — Senior Case Administrator
Kimberley.reid@mblip.co.uk '

Should any creditor or group of creditors wish to request a physical meeting of creditors, they must do
so within 5 business days of the delivery of the notice that accompanies this letter. Such requests must
be supported by proof of their debt, if not already lodged. | will convene a meeting if creditors requesting,
a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value.or 10% in number of credltors or simply 10 creditors,
where * credltors means “all creditors.” :

14. FURTHER INFORMATION : S Ve

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about MHA Macintyre
Hudson LLP, including about our complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found

at https://www.macintyrehudson.co. uk/gnvacy-gollcy

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about Quantuma LLP,
including about the complaints policy and Professional Indemnity Insurance, can be found at
https://www.quantuma.com/legal-information. . .

- if creditors have any queries regarding these proposals or the conduct of thé Administration in general,
or if they want hard copies of any of the documents made available on-line, they should contact
Kimberley Reid at kimberley. reid@mhllp co.uk. Alternatively, they should call on 0207 429 4100.

. | will report again following the six month anmversary of my-appointment or sooner if the admlmstratlon
of the estate is complete.

25



. Westway Holdings Limited

- Michael Colin John Sanders ‘
. Joint Administrator ' S :
Authorised to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association in England and Wales -

Please note that the affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the

Joint Administrators, Michael Colin John Sanders, Georgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney.
The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without personal liability.

v

26

1



Westway Holdings Lirﬁited;

"Appendix 1 - A summary of the Company’s estimated financial position as at 15 May 2020



Westway'Holdingé Limited - ‘
Insolvency Act 1986

Westw‘ay Holdings Limited

Estimate of Financial Position as at 15 May 2020

G

Book Value

TOTAL SURPLUS/(DEFICIENCY)

Page 1 of 1

Estimated to Realise
£ £ £
ASSETS :
Freehold Land & Property 700,000.00 700,000.00
. Together Commercial Finance . : (785,747.00)
- Deficiency c/d i ' (85,747.00)
Motor Vehicle 6,500.00 6,000.00 .
-Shares & Investments 13,741,300.01 Uncertain
Freehold Properties 950,000.00 950,000.00
Cash held at bank 430,000.00 430,000.00
Cash held by third parties 595,023.00 120,023.00
o 1,506,023.00
LIABILITIES
-PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS:-
‘ : NIL
1,506,023.00
'DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003
OTHER PRE 15 SEPTEMBER 2003 FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS :
NIL
1,506,023.00
Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward) 304,204.60
A _ . : 1,201,818.40
DEBTS SECURED BY FLOATING CHARGES POST 14 SEPTEMBER 2003 . '
Deficiency b/d 85,747.00
s ' 85,747.00
1,116,071.40
Estimated prescribed pért of net property where applicable. (brought down) 3(54,204.60 -
- ) : 1,420,276.00
Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Trade & Expense Creditors 70,182.17
Investments - Bonds and Isa Various ©26,172,911.00
Landlord 4,000.00
Professional Fees 2,731.50 .
- 26,249,824.67
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-| preferentlal creditors .
(excludlng any shortfall in respect of F.C's post 14 September 2003) (24,829,548.67)
. (24,829,548.67)
Issued and called up capital -
Ordinary Shareholders 8,285,500.00
8,285,500.00

(33,115,048.67)




Westway Holdings Limited

. Appendix 2 - Proof of debt form



Westway Holdings Limited

-~

Rule 14.4 The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 .
Proof of Debt — General) Form

ﬁN THE » ] | HIGH COURT
" Number: . o 002337 of 2020, _ .

Name of Company in Administration: |Weglwaz ﬁo‘!dings Limited
. Company Registration Number: '[GB761308

Date of Administration: . (EIDEED

1 Name’ of creditor - '
. (i a company, please also provide the company
© . registration numfher) .

2 Correspondence address of creditor (i (nduding
any email address) .

ITolamountofdaime® . 000 [

(include any Value Added Tax)

4t amounl in 3 above includes () l

oulstanding uncaditalised interest, state amount.

5 Deiaﬂs of how and.when the debt vas Incurred.
{if you need more space, attach a continuation

sheet to this form)

6 Details of any securily hekd, the value of the
securily and the date it was given.

.7 Oelaué of any reservation of title claimed in
tespect of goods supplied to which the debt
relales.

8 Details of any document by reference to which
mede!ﬂcanbesubs!annated e




- Westway Holdings Limited

. 9 Signature of creditor
{or person authorised to act on the creditor's

10 Address of persen signing if different from 2
above '

11 Name in BLOCK LETTERS:
12 Position with, or relation to, creditor

13 Date of signature

Admitted to vote for -

Amount (£)

.Date

Date

Admitied for dividend for

Amomt £)

Michael Colin John Sanders
~ JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Notes:

Michael Cofin John Sanders

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office holder may ask you to pfoduoe any document or
. other evidence which is considered necessary {0 substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
. may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

- 2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and
sending the form as-an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been
previously notified to the office holder. If oomplehng on behalf of a company, please state your

~ relationship to the company.



Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 3 — Receipts and Payménts Account from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020



Westway Holdings Limited

Westway Holdings Limited
{In Administration) .
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/05/2020 From 15/05/2020
of Affairs " To 0310712020 To 03/07/2020
£ £ i
SECURED ASSETS o ' )
700,030.00 Freehold Land & Froparty ’ . NIL ’ NIL
B : NIL NIL
B SECURED CREDITORS . . .
{185,747.00) Together Commercia! Finance NIL - NIL
o . NIL i NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS - . '
430,000.00 Cash held at bank . . NIL . ) NIL
©$20,023.00 Cash held by third parties ' NIL . NiL
250,000.00 . Frechold Proparties : < NIL NIL
6.000.00 Motor Vehicle . NiL ' NIL
Uncertain = Shares & Investments - . _NIL DRI NIL
' . © NRL . NIL
. UNSECURED CREDITORS . o . ‘
(26,172,911.00)  Investments - Bonds and |sa Vanous . NiL NIL
{4.000.00) Landlord NiL NIt
(2,731.50) . Professional Fees NIL ‘NIL
{70,182.37) Trade & Expence Craditors NIL NiL
NIT NIT
. DISTRIBUTIONS- ‘ . :
(8.285,500.09) Ordinary Shareholfars ‘NIL NIL
' NIL .. NIL
t
(33.115,04867) ) NIL NIL
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Nota:



‘Westway Holdings Limited

Appendix 4 ~ MHA Macintyre Hudson’s LLP and Quantuma LLP - Fee Recovery Policies



AUDAT ¢ TAX ¢ ADVISORY

FOCUS ON

Restructuring and Recovery

CHARGE QUT RATES

~ Now, for tomorrow

"The below information is to assist creditors in making an informed decision on eny
resolution seeking approval of the office holder’s remuneration.

MHA Mackiyre Hadacnts Restaschutiyg and Rcovery

chifge out rikes {exchive of VAT).
Ouit urvarn chee-out Eies wiich iy be arnandid Mom isnie -
“M‘ebﬁm .

“Rows rom I
. NOW o
Pasition 3 e -

13:::-»» i“"‘m"
Pave. 40 e BT S—
owecter . {M0Z60 ) szees ]
e SR L P o
e, (T |mwe ]
"Adminisver 2002298 _ ) 2082300 ]
‘Avdistom . 1sozvs __Jhwszav ]
Coabler T T {0T208T__Jlimcns )

* W 1g She DS PONCY 10 rochige Sk Gl sty

OUred 10 the 1ékbvint Baoivincy cose whise twrels
Idepathadic specke

Wwwmmwwmhhm:wm
Paymeris acotnis 83 Caacgory 2 Dlctas semments’,

* MHA Macinyre HU0SONS RESIAXBNNG 0 Recowry
Satnrefants duiges {Cuihutive of VAT).

®mha

MACINTYRE HUDSON

mwmmmmmummm

Socn B 16 trre are o8 1obows:

m ‘}I;m( ]
Mho : .iib‘“ﬁ&?y_‘.:__'_"l
pa=n ; B ——
Cuthlese = lewppumie ]
Pocuet wrage aerrad) . 705 547 b8 o omeh ]
Soorage L3 o ok oot wonsh
Aocn Biw 182 -

Dot dayfeverieg Pirs (s |

Moomuine 18 208dey . le300 3

a:-iwntzn £9°° ]
e A S L T S

meummummm»m:mu
She Wrnfs Oniahridt Coats,

Contacy

Should you require cleriSication on sny of thé sbove,
donot hesitate to cONtAct us on +44(0)20 7429 4100
o email comporsterscoveryfmbiin couk

niapasdert manber of

@ baier bakertilly




Westway Holdings Limited

jluantuma

$tafY Allocation & Support Staff
An objective and approxd & taben 1o each case which ncludes active Pariner voivernent from the

practical
outset. Othey members of staff will be assigned on the bl of experience and specific siiis 10 malch the needs
of the case. mm-&umawdmmo 0}, sat cut balow are the

current charge out rales per howr for he grades. of staff esgloyed within Quantuma LLP, exclusive of VAT,
Grade of Staft Rate frem 15 June 2020
Partnar £46.00 - £580.60

| Appoinmert Taking Director £316.00. £200.00
Direchor £206.00 - £475.00
Senior Manager £305.00 - £415.00
Manager £250.00 - £375.00
Assistamt £196.00 - £336.00
Senior Adwiniairator £200.00 - £286.00
Adwmicistrator £175.00 - £240.00
Assistwnt Administrator £130.00 - £100.00
Case Acoourtant £436,00

Junior Adwinistraior : - £100.00 - £115,00
Support Staf¥Enecustive Asalstant £400.00 - £135.00

Work undertaican is recorded in 8 minute uns i an slecironic time recording Tirne properly inourmed on

Syshem.
mkmmammudumawmumumahmnmu
been no alocation of any ganenst o overkead costs.

Tine sperst on caseworh is mm»umeowumdumm-ubnw
ot that tme. mmuw e Scllowing categories:

Administration § Plenning
Cragiors

Teading
Cashiering
Closing Procedures

On occasion @ bmbmum#ﬂnhmmwiﬁumm
the peripd of the %mwwauw»mnmdummm
procedures. Rates are ihaly 10 be subtject 1o pariodie increase.

The time of suppont stalf and exscitive assistarts s ot changed 1o 3 case excaqt when the fidial sat up is being
performed of when a sizeable adminisivative task or approgriate ad hoc duty s being undertaken.

Detads of hisioric charge out rates are provided 2t the end of this guide. Should any creditor wish to receive detads
of the charpge outt rates in foroe prior i those shown, these can be provided upon megquest.

Suboontracors

e 0 0 0 000

Details and the cost of any work which has been or & Siended 10 be sub-coniacted out hat coudd otherwise by
carried out by the office hoider or his stalf will be provided in any seport which incorporates 2 request for approval
of the basis upon which remuneraiion saay be chxarged.

| Quemsws LLP, fegntret & Epend 4 IVPEt Sapateed DN Bt Bcn Kamt, Vvl RGOy A7 WG Reghawier taertey. CCITS1E VAT dagviey M4 2175 M |
SES remng K 30 Paoheerly ecRmet.
Deg of LTSS L™ Frvacy NOXES Tan by et M

wwb“mnm Tuf PROHENCY FICIDUPE? W SuR? Ry The RwmeRry Md&:mmun
g Anfurmwmmmmxmn-ume
Parvers rd Bl 5 g adwe KOV raene iRy




Westwéy Holdings Limited

,Appehdix 5- Fee'EstimateSummary for MHA Maclintyre Hudson LLP and Quantuma LLP '



‘Westway Holdings Limited

| |
FEES ESTIMATE SUMMARY

@ mha
MACINTYRE HUDSON

mmemhummuremmmaummmmm. Weuummwmwmmmmmwmmdamwu
siafl and the work that they perform, recording time spent in 6 minuic vrits, N recorded to explain the work underishen and the time spent is
snatysed into difforcnt categorics of work, mdowmwowdc:mumwssbhwmmmoﬂmhﬂdcrmmmﬂumd
mmwmmmm&mmodmoooﬂummwmoﬁrmmbdwcdaklnawchmwh\chwmupcydwonmogm.wmdu.d
mnunuumkimihommmnmbordbmuwmmmmwm:;mdoo!m ‘I’Mutmamumoﬂmwﬂlbomm
undoriniing the work in each ©stegory of work hos besn mudiipBiad by the eppicatés charge out ‘ol tor each momber of sin!f that it Is enticipetod witt
ungorake work tnm:nemagmm anve ot tho estimated totat ime codts siinbuiatle to that category of work on tha case. We have then divided that
wmmmwmaeﬁHEMWrocnourswanhammmdhﬁnommouendodhouﬁymugaommsmumcammdwﬁ The sum of
afl the estimales for the diflesént cistegorios of work 1s the tola) estifated 1irme costs to undartexe ol ths nocessiry work on the ease, Aoaﬁ\. we hove

then divided ihal estiniatid total by the eafimated nurm u?houutomniaﬂaﬂedhnud chmgealmlefm&uecauaaawhdu

The hourly charge out rates that will be used on this case

-|sre: . £
Pariner — appointment taker ’ ) : 56800

| serior Manager ‘ : -
Monager . ] ) 430.00
Supervisai!Benior Adrministratar 33000
Casec Adnintstrator . i 25000
Cashicr i . 225.00
MHA Tax/Accountincy Team . . 159.00

' ADMINISTRATION

N

; . Estimated thne to 6o Estmeica valuc ol he .
Description of the tasks to be undertaken in this category of|  taken to undertake the time costs to undertake | Blended charpe oul rate
work . ) work. the work £ to undertake the work £

Casa ptannlng - devising an appropriate strategy for dosling with,
‘tha casa and giving instructions 1o the staff bo undertaka tha. :
‘Work on the casa. 12.50 4,742.50

Setting up physicatlolactronic case liss {as appiicabis). . 4.10 C 1.23%6.50
Sotting up the case on the practics's clectronic case
managemeant sysiem and antefing dats. 12.00 . 4,160.00

lasung the simhutory notifications to creditors and other required . : ' -
on appolivtmeni 85 odNocs noldaf including gezetiing the ofiice . . .
holder's appaintment {ds appiicable). 4.50 1.702.50

Ob a apacific penally bond. ] 1.10 346,50
Seeking Gecisions Tom cladilons 820 2,793.00
Danling with all fouling corraspondence and amalls refating to . ’

" the case, 80.00 " 30,450.00
Opaning, Maiiaining and mansging the office holder's asiate E .
bank asesunt | 2.50 61500]
Creating, maintalning and managing the office hoider's : B
‘cashbook. ) 1 3.00 780.00
Undertaking reguiar bank “reconcillabons of (he bank accoum . .
carinining estate funds. 7.00 1,600.00

Reviewing the adequacy of the spedific penally bond on a .
quartesty basis. 4.80 1,228.00




Westway Holdings Limited

Undssiaking periedic revicws of the progress of the case. 10.00 3,633.00
Qversecing and controlling the work donc on the case by case
adminéstraiors. .00 2,780.00} :
Prapsring, raviewing and 3suing annual progress repons o !
credilors snd members (as applicable).’ . 12,00 4,270.00 :
Fillng rahias at Companies Hearse andior Court {as np;mcabie). .3.00 1Mpb " '.
Praparing and fling VAT relurns . 3.00 1,090.00 §
Prepating and Ning Corporabion Tax Tota - 2.00 £30.00 :
Seeking cosure clearance frofm HMRC and other relevant . . [
parties. 2,00 580.00 T
Prefpating, reviewing and issiuliag finsl reporls to eredilors and N '
members (a5 applicable), 4.00 1,885.004: - « - !
Filing finsl retomns 81 Commpaniea House and/or Cotrd (a3 ’ .
applicabie). ‘1,50 1.020.00 !
Total: 183.00 £66.874 £369.43
" INVESTIGATIONS = _ ] _ . e
: ’ Estimated time to be Estimated vatus of the ) S
" Description of the 1asks to be undertaken In this category ot taken to undertake the time costs to undertake | Blended charge cut rate
‘work . . : o work : the work £ to undertake e work £
"Recovering Ihe DGORS &nd fBC0rds R Me caze. 16.00 ©6.000.00
Listing ihe books and records recoverad. - -
raquirod by the Company Diroctors Olsquallr)caﬁm Att (dolote It
not applicahie). 3.00 1,325.00].. 2
Contucting an inilid investigation with » view {0 identifying : -
potentinl asset recoveries by seckirig and obtaining information
trom relevani third partics, such as the bank, eocountans, R
soicitors, eic, - -
Revviewing books and records 0 identify any iransactions or
aclions the office holder may take against a third pardy in order
fo recover funds for the benefit of credators .5.00 3.740.00
Tolal: 28.00, £11,145.00] £388.04,




Westway Holdings Limited

IRBALISATION OF ASSETS . . ;

; - Estimaisd tms to be Eslimated value of he i
Doscription of tha Lasks te bo undertaken In thls category of| taken to undsriake ths timo costs 1o underiaiie | Blended chargs oul rats |
work . work the work £ 10 undartake the work € |
Arranging suilable insurance over assels, 8.20 2,193,.00
Regutarly menitoring the suilability and approprinfeness.of the
Inswrance cover kn place. 2.20 773.00
Comesponding with debbors and atiempting to cciect 1
outstanding book dedis. 1.30 459.00
Lisising with the bank reparding the cosurd of tho acoount. 3 OD 1.050.060
INSGOCEG BRENS o valia Known 85Sala, ) 11.00 4,365.00 T
Lisising with genis o fesiise kpowD Asaets "55.00 "~ 22 0DD-00
Instiucting solicitors to assist in the reatisstion of ssssts. 23.00 8,795.00
Registering a cavlion in raspect of freehold nmpemj owned by :

e debloficompainy (where applicatle). 4.00 1,655.004

Obtaining details from morigagees about debis sccurcd over the

debtor'sicompany’s freeholdAcasshold property (wheve :

applicabie). ) 9.50 2.132.50

Instnicting salicitors to asslst in the reatisation of the . ) -

mreehotd/leasenold property {where applicatle). 22.00 9.000.00]

Linlsing with thes securad creditors over the reatisation of the .

assats subject to 8 mortgagee of ather charge. 9.00 3.640.001 -
Accountancy- Review of accounts, Investmsnts , Bank : .
ststemants. Prepartion of ETS, detaliing ranssclions 3830.00 47.700.00
Review of Sharas and Mwasimants ~ 58.00 23.020.00

Review of funds hald by thind parties 13.00 %,260.00

. Total: 513.20)- £132,082.30] £257.37
CREDITORS
- ” Estimated ime to be Estimatcd valuo of the ]

Doscription of the tasks to be undertaksn in this category off taken to undertake the, ' | time costs to undertako | Blended chargo out rete
‘work work the work £ to undertake the work £
Dealing with Gediovesior carmespondencs, amais and

bedephone cofveranbons régarding thelr clalrs, 375.00 147,750,00

Maintsining up 16 data ereditar information o the case )

Fidsgerient Syshesm. 40.00 12,000,00

lssuing 8 nolice of inended dvidend and plazing an appmpﬂma

garette notice. 3.00 1,225.00

Reviewing proofs of dabt recalved from credilors, adudicaling

on tham and farmally adnﬁlmg them for the paymem ofa i

dividend. - ~ 81.00 27,240.00

Requesting addittonal information trom cragitors in support of

their proofs of debt in ceder to adjudicate on thair claims. 53.00| 18,295 00

Caiculaling Bnd paying 8 dvidend to credBora, and issing the )

notice of declaralion of ividand. 67.00 23,365.00

Tolal: 618.00 £231,065.00 £375.29
GRAND TOTAL FOR AlLL CATEGORIES OF WORK 1,343.20 £441,166.20 £320.44




Westway Holdings Limited - . . _ T : S G

Estimate of Fees and Expenses for
Westway Hoidings Limited (in Administration)

uantuma N | To 221112020

Total . Average -

_Partner  Directors Managers Administrators  Hours Charge (&)  Hourty Rate
Administration & Planning ) - : : ! . ! :
General Case Strategy and Reviews ' ' 1.00 1.00 2.00 0.50 4.50 1,762.50 -381.67
- Initial Statutory Work - appomtmem advartising, companies house, other nohﬁcatmns . ) 1.50 . 150 - 4.00 7.00 2,082.50 287.50
Bonding . . 070 - 030 4.00-. 5.00 1,246.50 249,30
Liasing with JoInt Administrators - General Matters ’ - 150 2.00 4.00 .2.00 9.50- > 341250 359.1
Gensral Administration - dealmg with rouline conespondencs . . . 2900 8.00 6.00 6.00 - 22.00 7,900.00 359.09
‘Statutory Compliance N B . 1.00 4.00 - 400 - 6.00 1500 ’ 4,805.00 32033
VAT and Corporation Tax Retums - : 120 - 300 ' 10.00 14.20 346400 - 24394
Cashlerlng. Reteipts and Payments, Ban Reconclliallons ) - B - 400 ~  4.00 740.00 185.00
8.90 15.00 20.80 36.50 81.20 25,413.00 31297
tmes!lgattons ) ’ . ) . . : :
_Investigalion Stralegy & Reviews . - . . BAD 8.00 . 8.00 : 6.00 28.00 11,47000 409.64 -
Statutory Invastigation of Books and Racords . i R - 300 6.00 7.00 . 12:.00, 26.00 8,955.00 319.82
Directors-correspond stionnaires and Stats 1t of Affairs : 100 250 . . 4.00 750  2,085.00 278.00
Interviews and M eeﬂngs wlm Paries . : ) 1200 28.00 28.00 ¢ 400 72.00 29,580.00 410.83
Director (CODA) Repomng and Investigation Compliance | . . 400 . 8.00 12.00 7.00 31.00 1107500 . 357.26
Invastigation of Bank Accounts ) . . . . 400 11.00 17.00 14.00 ~  46.00 15,295.00 33250
Lizising with Investors concerning dealings with Company o ) .300 - 400 64.00 4200 - 113.00 30,655.00 271.28
Llalsing with Joint Administrators - 400 4.00 1000 4,00 22.00 8,020.00 364,55
Initial investigation of Transactions prior to Appointment . 100 . 400 350 8.00 16.50 5,025.00 304.55
: : . 40.00 73.00 150.00 10400 36400 122,160.00 335.60 -
Reatisations ' ) ’ . .
Liasing with Joint Administrators ra realisdtion ofassels . - 200 300 ° 500 . 300 | 13.00 4,670.00 359.23
General & Incidental Matters X ' 0.50 . 1.00 ©3.00 450 1152.50 256,11
L . : - n. ; : . 250 3.00 6.00 - 6.00 17.50 5,822.50 33271
Creditors ) . : :
SIP Compliance & Reporting, Proposals for Creditors : 600 . ©7.00 1400 - 27.00 ° '8,260.00 7 30593 .
CredItor Claims and Evidence, Proofs of Debt Lo . 050 2.00 ' 3.00 7.00 12.50 3.442.50 ' 275.40
General Reporting 10 creditors . . . . ’ -1.00 2900 2.00 4.00 9.00  2,885.00 320.56
Liaising with HMRC ’ ’ ’ 050 = 400 3.00 2,50 10.00 3,560.00 356.00
Creditor querles and general engagement with unsecureo crednms o ' 200 6.00 . .00 15,00 4,285.00 - 285.67
10.00 - 8.00 2100 34.50 73.50 22,432.50 305.20
Total Hours : . . -~ 6140 99.00 197.80 178.00 53620 175,828.00 327.91

Bafance excluding VAT: *_175878.00



Appendlx 6 - AnaIyS|s of Tlme Costs mcurred from 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020 for MHA
' Maclntyre Hudson and Quantuma LLP



VWestway Ho!dingys Limited

(In Administration)
R T B T 1 ~ .
Analysis of ime costs for the period 15 May 2020 to 2 July 2020 }
I : P '
. - - Partn oirector Mansger Atminictrator Assistant Cashlerng [rotal ¥ours| Time cost | AYE"8°
Cassification of Wors: a W : = nieting i Hourty Rats
i
Mo * Cost4Ct | Nowrs  Cotiy | Hours  Coat(e) | rours  Costich| tteurs | Costeny [ 3

Adunisiseredion und Paning_ © o § __ 1370 _ 4:34260) | _2%.20_a76000]_ 212500 ~ 0093 _xzcesis

Accounts . 00 050 15500 053 16500
CaBs Reniaw and Cand Diary Wit 0.00; 030 3300 0.30]___ 85.00]
Castresing 000, . acg]  nzo L mmag) +433]  2eu300
[ Crugtoes. oo oon] soe?_Aamser] 1417 267siaq . an3
Reed Chame. om___ooo] eou_ oce] ogsaug o000 o2l 12.00)
Imvesbgations 419] 231650] 0.00'  o00f 1437 Gavver] e30 20700] w00 U0 2| o

. atassats 41.1023,221.50} .00} 000} 1563 672234 350 1.155.00] 0.00 L 50.2.3 31,066.84] al

Redfivulon of Adgety (hocousiameyd | 353 t2d000) ooy aou)  ave  Swee] o0 ews 00N 099 L . N
‘Statuboey Reporting Maticrs |, s8] 2pmn00f om0 . ose| 7oz aatrae] |zsn eazmol esn ooy ooal  ooof '754_5: 2867.10
Siratagy case p|nn‘ng 299 113600, 000" 0,00 .00 K 000" 0.00 D 092] 009 2209  1.130.00
Yatal 439.90]57,076.00] __0.00) o00] 161.13[ 47773 22] 17950 TEarzs0| 7790 4360 7710] 466200]  d5d.29] 173 145.38
&mrage Hourty Rase, £ 45902 I " I a2 378,54 [ 17500 17203

MAL1NTYRE“HUD§ON

panwi] sBUIpIoH Aemisam



‘G00BBAS - Westway Holdings
Prejact Code: POST .

Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

Te: G07/2020 -
Clisaificaton of Wosk Rszesion Purtrar - [ Othar Banior - Msiann & Yot Beste Tina Can ity Aoueage Hourly
i - Profeaticeuds Buppent Sudl . ase 08)
Adin & e 1822 210 2080 an as - wi4aso 2440
Cona Gimee Mitsss f3 [ 1] [T o
Cashiate Y] o [ [ s Vo1
Chealeg Procashines. om (7] oo 7] 0800 24500
Codvr EEd 1825 am 0o 1ma8 £l
Trisuties may ate s am 1e4n 5220 nan
Pre Apciuteit o o om am’ - .am o am
Rasln, of Mk [+ am 150 am 2 0140 0018
Ty am (13 ase (Y] Y [T e
TotiMeare - w0 o ~ e AN E-tt ) k4D s
Totid Paks Clidesrd o
Teast Ditbiorasmercs Claimed 0

‘Pags1ef1 . : ) Vestion 1503-18 - = 03 Jufy 2020 11:26



Appendix 7:- Pre-'appo,intment Time Analysis for MHA Méclntyre Hudson and Quantpma LLP .-



Westway Holdings Limited

[ coe 1 e ) (1] 0093 3ty Rutoy sty !
O 05 FERG  JOT2+ o¢¢  [00 00 50 [61.2+ PGE |00 N T SR (TSGR (TN [N
£1°cay oryee’s [z Joox 09 Joo ovp  ksiser aoE |00 [ 00 200 Jossisy ok | . T T
2 ‘3 g ez weimy g-...ﬁ.,_w wmcg) | Eppin.  semmy | Lrieeg) | it § 10 g _._:..R: ot
n I 3 —— |
Ay dinoy . n \ ) i | NOMIOLEPIRSSTD);
oflusany’ | 1792 WAL {as ooy 0 ey enug Janivg - *
¥ il
020 Aey| #) o) Sumy usuRuaddy-2.9
(uopBASUIWPY Uj) _
polwrm sbu|pioN AeMISOAN |



Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

6008345 - Wattway Hadings Limited

Picjact Coda: PRE
To: 2200872020
Clarsification of Work Rsaishen Purtras Marage . Otharfenise Antistiens & Totad Heusre T Cout (81 Narage Hotrly

A Prefestioniis Egpart Risft s i
Adzih & Pk 1] e am am e 1Y) am
Cres Gpmcit: ety o an am am nm o EY]
Clealeg Procacho ‘. 000 o am Y] 1Y am am
[ ) o0 s am ©am am am o0
ciicirs [ 08 s am Y] [T o000
Pré Agckitemrt Y] (v [+ aw [ vlauc 1340
Reslcaion of Amitn e am [1°3 am o om . am
Trading Y] am 0 0% [+ [T [1°3
Tousi Houre oz o ¥ [+ as erne 13480

B
Teasl s Clakend o0
Totsl Distusrasenarts Cleimed - o
§
Pagotoft - N Varsion 1503-18 03 Juty 2020 1122



Appendix 8 — Notice of decision by correspondence and Voting ‘Form :

b



‘Notice of decisions by correspondence
Westway Holdings Limited — In Administration
" In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020
Trading as: Westway
(Company Number 09761 309)

Notice is glven by Michael Colin John Sanders, Georgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney to the creditors of
Westway Holdings Limited that set out below are decisions for your consideration under paragraph 51 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986. Please complete the votlng section below indicating whether you are in favour or

against the following decisions: . g

i). That the Administrators’ proposals be approved. -

ii). That tl'le Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set out in the
Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure, be approved.

iii). That the Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly spent by them and their
staff in dealing with the matters relating to the Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge
out rate of the grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and subject to the
fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and issued with the notice of the decision procedure.

‘ iv). That the Administrators be permitted to recover category 1 and category 2 disbursements.

The final date for votes is 20 July 2020, the decision Aclate.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form so that it is
received at MHA Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU by.no later
than 23.59°hours on 20 July 2020. It must be accompanied by proof of their debt, (if not already lodged)
Failure to do so-will Iead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

Creditors must Iodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of MHA Macmtyre Hudson by
post or email by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020, without which their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with claims of £1,000 or less must halve lodged proof of their debt for their vote to be valid

Any creditors who have previously opted out from receiving documents in respect of the msolvency
proceedlngs are entitled to vote on the decision(s) provided they have lodged proof of their debt.

Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical meeting of
creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision(s) above. Any request for a physical meeting
must.be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A meeting will be convened if-
creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in value or 10% in number. of creditors or
snmply 10 creditors, where credttors means aII creditors.”

Creditors have the .right to appeal a decision of the convener made undef Chapter 8 of Part 15 of The
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors’ Voting Rights and Majorities, by applying to
Court under Rule 15 35 of The Insolvency (England and Walles) Rules 2016 wnthln 21 days of the Decision
Date..

Michael Colin John Sanders

vl

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT IN THE UK BY THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATION



WESTWAY HOLDINGS LIMITED - n Administration
(Company Number 09761309 )

Voting on Decisions

i): That the Adhinistretbrs' proposals vbe approved.
For / Against
ii). . That the Administrators’ pre-Administration costs, the details of which are set

out in the Administrators’ proposals and |ssued with the notlce of the decision
procedure be approved

For/ Against ‘

iii). That the Administrators’ fees will be charged by reference to the time properly
spent by them and their staff in dealing with the matters relating to the
Administration, such time to be charged at the hourly charge out rate of the
grade of staff undertaking the work at the time the work is undertaken and
subject to the fees estimate set out in the Administrators’ proposals and issued
with the notice of the decision procedure.-

/

For'/ Against

iv). That the Admmlstrators be permitted to recover - category 1 and 2
- dlsbursements . :

For / Against

" TO BE COMPLETED BY CRED.ITORWHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of »
creditor:

Signature of
creditor:

(Complete the following if éigning on beha.lf of creditor, e.g. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which
_signing document:

~ Dated



Appendix 9 - Notice to Form a Creditors’ Committee -




Notice of invitation to form a Creditors’ Cpmmiﬁee

‘Westway Holdings Limited - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020

Trading as: Westway

(Company Number 09761309)

NOTICE IS GIVEN by Michael Colin Jo_hh Sanders, Gebrgina Marie Eason and Simon Bonney to the
creditors of Westway Holdings Limited of an invitation to establish a Creditors’ Committee under rule
3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. :

1.

In addition to seeking a decision on the matters set out in the accompanying notice, creditors:

are also invited to determine by correspondence, at the same time, whether a Creditors’
Committee should be established.

A Committee may be formed if a minimum- of 3 and a maximum of 5 creditors are W|Illng to

become members.

Nominations can only be accepted for a creditor to become a member of the Committee if they
are an unsecured creditor and have lodged a proof of their debt that has.not been disallowed
for voting or dividend purposes.

The specified date for receipt of nominations for creditors to act as a member of the Committee
under rule 3.39 of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 is, 20 July 2020, the

o DeC|S|on Date.

Please complete the form sent with this notice and include the name and address of any person
you wish to nominate to act as a member of the Committee. The completed document should
be returned to Macintyre Hudson LLP of 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU or
emailed to kimberley.reid@mbhllp.co.uk so that it is recelved by no later than 23.59 hours on ,
20 July 2020, the decision date.

Note: Further information on the rigﬁts, duties and the functions of a Committee is available in a
booklet published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3). This booklet can be

“accessed at https://www.r3.org.uk/technical-library/england-wales/technical-quidance/creditor-

guides/more/29111/page/1/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners/. |f you require a hard

copy of the booklet please contact Kimberley Reid of Macintyre Hudson LLP by email at
Kimberley. Reld@mhllp co.uk, or by phone on 0207 429 4100.

‘The final date for votes to establish a committee is 20 July 2020 , the decision date.

1.

In order for their votes to be counted creditors must submit to me their completed voting form
so that it is received at Macintyre Hudson LLP, 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place, London, EC2Y:

- 5AU by no later than 23.59 hours on 20 July' 2020 . It must be accompanied by proof of their

debt, (if not already lodged). Failure to do so will lead to their vote(s) being disregarded.

' Creditors must lodge proof of their debt (if not already lodged) at the offices of Michael Colin

John Sanders or Georgina Marie Eason by no later than 23.59 on 20 July 2020 without which
their vote will be invalid.

Creditors with small debts, that is claums of £1,000 or Iess must have Iodged proof of their debt
for their vote to be valid.



4. 'Any creditors who have prewously opted out from receiving documenis in respect of the -
insolvency proceedings are entltled to vote on the decision prowded they have lodged proof of
their debt.

5. Creditors may, within 5 business days of delivery of this notice to them, request a physical
. meeting of creditors be held to determine the outcome of the decision above. Any request for
a physical meeting must be accompanied by valid proof of their debt (if not already lodged). A
meeting will be convened if creditors requesting a meeting represent a minimum of 10% in
- value or 10% in number of creditors or. simply 10 credltors where “creditors” means “all
creditors.” : ,

6. Creditors have the right to appeal a decision of the convener made under Chapter 8 of Part 15
of The Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 about Creditors' Voting Rights and
‘Maijorities, by applying to Court under Rule 15.35 of The Insolvency (England and Wales)
Rules 2016 within 21 days of the Decision Date.

Credltors requiring further information regarding the above sheuld elther contact me at éth Floor, 2
- London Wall Place, London, EC2Y 5AU, or contact K|mberley Reid by telephone on 0207 429 4100,
or by email at Kimberley.Reid@mbhlip.co. uk .

* DATED THIS 3RD DAY OF JULY. 2020 o o
'Michael Colin John Sanders

JOINT ADMINISTRATOR
AUTHORISED TO ACT BY IN THE UK BY THE INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS ASSOCIATlON



WESTWAY HOLDINGS LIMITED - In Administration
In the High Court of Justice Number 002337 of 2020
(Company Number 09761309)

Decision

1. Thata Creditors’ Committee should be established. : ' '
S - For/Against

Please note that if creditors vote to establish a Committee, then unless at least 3 nominations

for creditors to act as Committee members are received at the same time, it will be necessary

to convene a further decision procedure to decide which creditors are to act as Committee

members. That will involve-incurring additional costs, so if you intend to vote to establish a

Commlttee, please also nomlnate either yourself or another credltor to act as a Commlttee
member. .

8

\

l'wish to nominate the following creditor to act as a member of the Committee:. -

‘Name of nominated creditor:

TO BE COMPLETED BY.CREDITOR WHEN RETURNING FORM:

Name of creditor:

Signature of creditor:

(Complete the following if signing on behalf of .creditor, eg. director/solicitor)

Capacity in which'signing document:

~ Dated:

Note: The completed form should be delivered to Michael Colin John Sanders and Georgina Marie
Eason either by posting it to Macintyre Hudson LLP of 6th Floor, 2 London Wall Place London, EC2Y
5AU, or by emalhng |t to Kimberley. Reld@mhllp co.uk -




